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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 20400

THIS IS THE BEGINNING OF MR # _22.3.3

DATE FILVED 9&.;42& CNERA MO, ¥
CAERAMN _AS




REPORTS ANALYSIS REFERRAL
TO
OPFICE OF GENERAL COUMNSEL

DATEs_ 28 April 1988

ANALYST: Linda Tangney

I. COMMITTEE: Stenholm for Congress Committee
(C00081141)
Charles B, Brownfield Jr., Treasurer
Box 1032
Stamford, TX 79553

II. RELEVANT STATUTE: 2 U.S.C. §44lb(a)
11 CFR 100.7(a) (1) (1) (E)

III. BACKGROUND:

Receipt of Loan Repayments and Interest from a Prohibited
Source

7 0

The Stenholm for Congress Committee ("the Committee®)
accepted loan repayments and interest totalling $14,066.76
from Media Management Consultants, Inc. ("MMC, Inc.').i/

™.
o

On the 1987 Year End Report, Schedule B supporting Line
21 of the Detailed Summary Page, itemized $30,200.00 in
loans to MMC, Inc. Amounts of $15,000.00, $7,000.00, and
$8,200.00 were loaned to MMC, Inc. on August 7, August 13,
and September 30, 1987, respectively. The purpose of the
disbursement was listed as "loan for Computer® (Attachments
2 and 3). Schedule A, supporting Line 15, itemized a
$678.28 interest payment and a $10,574.99 loan repayment,
for a total of §$11,253.27 received from MMC, 1Inc. on
December 14, 1987 (Attachments 2 and 4). Schedule C
disclosed a $30,200.00 loan to MMC, Inc., with a cumulative
payment to date of $10,574.99 and a closing balance of
$19,625.01. The date incurred was listed as "8-7-87", the
due date as "on demand®, and the interest rate as ten
percent (108) (Attachment 5). Line 9 of the Summary Page
disclosed $19,625.01 as the amount owed to the Committee
(Attachment 6).

3 4

)
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1/ According to the Texas Corporate Division, the date of
incorporation for MMC, Inc. was December 17, 1982.
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.A Request for Additional Information ("RPAI") was mailed
to the Committee on February 16, 1988, which referenced the
loan repayments from MMC, Inc. on the 1987 Year End Report.
The RPAI explained that while a loan repayment was not
considered a contribution, it must be from permissible
sources. The RFAI noted that a 1loan repayment from a
corporation would be prohibited unless it was made from a
separate segregated fund. The RPAI requested clarification
about the source of the loan repayment and asked if any
refunds to MMC, Inc. would be necessary (Attachment 7).

On the 1988 12 Day Pre-Primary Report, received February
25, 1988, S8Schedule A supporting Line 15 of the Detailed
Summary Page, disclosed a total of $2,813.49 in loan
repayments with interest from MMC, 1Inc. Amounts of
$1,751.00 (principal) and $169.20 (interest) were received
on January 11, 1988, and $750.00 (principal) and $143.29
(interest) were received on February 2, 1988 (Attachments 8
and 9). Schedule C disclosed a $30,200.00 loan owed to MMC,
Inc., with a cumulative payment to date of $13,075.99 and a
closing balance of $17,124.01 (Attachment 10). Line 9 of
the Summary Page disclosed $17,124.0L as the amount owed to
the Committee (Attachment 11).

On February 29, 1988, Mr. King from the Committee,
telephoned a Reports Analysis Division ("RAD") analyst. Mr.
King stated that measures would be taken to refund the loan
repayments. Mr. King stated that they were unaware that the
loan repayment from MMC, Inc. would be in violation, and
that steps would be taken to comply with the Commission's
requests. Mr. King stated that the Committee's 12 Day Pre-
Primary Report disclosed additional 1loan repayments from
MMC, Inc., and that those loan repayments would be refunded
as well (Attachment 12).

Amendments to the 1987 Year End Report and 1988 12 Day
Pre-Primary Report were filed February 29, 1988. The
amended 1987 Year End Report noted: "A check has been drawn
refunding $11,253.27 to Media Management, Inc. This
represents $10,574.99 principal and $678.28 interest which
was improperly received by the committee on 12-14-87 from
the corporation.” The amended Year End Report also noted:
"For the protection of the committee as lender a promissory
note signed by an individual and 1listing computer and
equipment as collateral has been executed for the amount
receivable by the committee. Future payments will be made
from private funds." (Attachment 13). The amended 12 Day
Pre-Primary Report noted: “"A check has been drawn refunding
$1,920.20 to Media Management, Inc. This represents
$1,751.00 principal and $169.20 interest which was
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improperly received by the committee on 1-11-88 from ‘the
corporation. Also, a check for $893.29 is also being sent
Media Management, Inc. for $750.00 principal and $143.29
interest improperly received by the committee on 1~29-88
from the corporation."2/ (Attachment 14). :

On March 18, 1988, an Informational Letter ("Letter®)
was mailed to the Committee referencing the 1988 12 Day Pre-
Primary Report, and the amended 12 Day Pre-Primary Report.
The Letter stated that the receipt of the loan repayments
were prohibited unless they were made from a separate
segregated fund. The Letter noted the Committee's intent to
refund the loan repayments, and to accept future 1loan
repayments from an individual's account. The Letter also
noted that while the Commission may take further 1legal
steps, the Committee's action 1in refunding the loan
repayments would be taken into consideration (Attachment
15).

On April 7, 1988, an amendment to the 1988 12 Day Pre-
Primary Report was filed. The amendment stated that the
loan repayment with interest refunds of $893.29, §$1,920.20,
and $11,253.27 to MMC, Inc. were made on February 29, 1988
(Attachment 16).

The 1988 April Quarterly Report disclosed on Schedule B,
a $893.29, $1,920.20, and $11,253.27 refund to MMC, Inc., on
February 29, 1988 (Attachments 17 and 18). Schedule B,
supporting Line 21 of the Detailed Summary Page, disclosed a
$2,645.50 1loan to David R. Perry on March 7, 1988
(Attachment 19). Schedule B disclosed that the loan was for
"Change Computer Software/Hardware."™ Schedule C disclosed a
$32,845.50 loan to David R. Perry, with a cumulative payment
to date amount of $14,103.29, and a closing balance of
$18,742.21 (Attachment 20). The date incurred was listed as
"3-7-88", the due date as "on demand" and the interest rate
as ten percent (10%). Schedule A, supporting Line 15 of the
Detailed Summary Page, disclosed a total of $15,094.06 in
loan repayments, and a $142.70 interest payment from David
R. Perry (Attachments 17 and 21). A $2,813.49 loan
repayment was received on March 2, 1988, and $11,253.27 and
$1,027.30 in loan repayments were received on March 7, 1988.
The $142.70 interest payment was received on March 7, 1988.
Line 9 of the Summary Page disclosed §$18,742.21 as the
outstanding amount of debt owed to the Committee (Attachment
22). Schedule C of the report no 1longer disclosed the
outstanding loan owed by MMC, Inc. to the Committee.

2/ Schedule A of the 1988 12 Day Pre-Primary Report
discloses February 2, 1988 as the receipt date for the $750.00
principal repayment and $143.29 interest payment, not February
29, 1988.
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1997-1968

CADIDATE INDEX OF SUPPORTING DOCLMENTS - (E)

ATTACHMENT" 1

DATE 22APRE8

PAEE 1

CANDIDATE/CONMI TTEE/DOCUMENT RECEIPTS

S 0F  MICROFILN

OFFICE SOGNT/ PARTY PRINARY GDERAL  PRINMKY  GENERAL COVERAGE DATES PAGES LOCATION
TVPE OF FILER

STENHOLM, CMARLES W
1. STATEMENT OF CANDIDATE
1987 STATEMENT OF CANDIDATE
STATEMENT OF CANDIDATE
2, PRINCIPAL CAMPAIGN CONMITTEE

HOUGE 17 DEMOCRATIC PARTY

STENHOLN FOR CONGRESS COMMITTEE
1987 NID-YEAR REPORT
MID-YEAR REPORT
YEAR-END
YEAR-END = AMENDMENT
YEAR-END = AMENDYENT
REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
1968 PRE-PRIMARY
PRE-PRIMARY = AMENDIENT
PRE-PRINARY - ANENDIENT
{'ST LETTER INFORMATIONAL NOTICE
1°ST LETTER INFORMATIONAL NOTICE
APRIL GUARTERLY

TOTAL 124,916
3 AUTHORIZED COMMITTEES

4. JOINT FUNDRAISING COMMITTEES AUTHORIZED BY THE CAMPAIGN

ALL REPORTS HAVE BEFN REVIEWED,
EMDING CASH ON HAND AS OF 3/31/88:

1D $C00081141

1988 ELECTION ID# HBTX1708%

ANe7
11DECE?

1JANG7 -30JUNB7
1JANB7 -30JUNB7
1JUL87 -31DECE?
1JUL87 -31DECE7
13187 -31DECB7
1JUL87 -31DECE7
1JANBS -17FEBBB
1JANBG -17FEBBB
1JANBS -17FEBEB
1JANGS -17FEBBS
10ANB8 -17FEDBB

28,034 1BFEBES -31MARBB

190,168

$132,727

OUTSTANDING DEBTS OWED BY THE COMMITTEE AS OF 3/31/88:
NUTSTANDINR DEBTS OWFD TN THE COMMITTEE AS OF 3/31/83:

28,034

1 G7HGE/328/4688
1 B7HBE/339/203

1 BBFEC/509/2421
9 BBHSE/345/0313
3 BBHSE/3A5/3467
3 BBHSE/346/1067
1 BBFEC/513/2686
{ BBFEC/513/2687
9 BBHSE/348/2753

73 TOTAL PAGES
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4. OFPEETS TO OPERATING BXPENDITURES (Rohvnda, Mabatee. o ¥

5. OTVER RECEPTS Dvidor. oL OB) . . . .
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19. LOAN REPAYMENTS.
(a) Of Lears Made or Guasartsed by S0 Contilste .
MNOIAMOPwises . . . L
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0. REFUNDS OF CONTRISUTIONS TO:
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() Owher Poliios) Commitinns (sush 88 PACY) . .

2 TOTAL OWMBURBEMENTS (a0 17, 18, 00). B0 ani B1). . .

£3. CABM O HAND AT SEGINNING OF REFPORTING FERIOD . .

94. TOTAL AECEPTS TS PERIOD (Yom Line 16)

£5. SUSTOTAL (asd Line 23 and Line 84) .

8. YOTAL DISBURSEMENTS THaS PEMICD (Wom Line 22).

- -4
27 CASH ON HAND AT CLOBE OF THE REPORTING PEMIOD (subract Line 88 from 25) o T
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T
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Tl | storesmive captos) ‘~~Uum—--~¢~hnmh.md”~hm- for commuoretgt
SUPaI, othe ”ﬂbﬂﬂﬂ-d gl commine 5 (il connibutiam Gum anb COMMINDS.

6. Full fume, Muiling Adem end B ate

€. Pul Name, Maling Adiram and 3P Gute

©. Al Miumn, Malling Adtren and 2P Gt

<
N
N
<
™
o
|
L

§. Pub Name, Mhiling Adtren and 2 Cod

F. Full Nome, Milling Addren and 2P Cate

vy |_] Gonerel

Q. Full Mame, Malling Addras end 2 Cote

L] Generw

. Pl liame, Ghailing Addrem end 21 Cade

L] Genenni

1. Cul Mame, Mailing Addvem end 2P Code

[_Jo-nnl:

i
e d

SUBTOTAL of Distursoments This Page laptionsl] . ................. TP R e >

N\

N\

TOTAL This Periad (lest gage this Sns aumber only) . . .......... e LR R R ;/

30,200.00
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C 00081141
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Aspermunt, TX 79502
Mesnipt Poe: LV Svimary Gonerel ES o= -
Other apamty): U gote Yeue (] £12.50
; month, ;|  Ameum of Boch
6. Full Mame, Malling Adtrum ond 2% Cude Nome of Employe 9':'.".' " - o
Ist Mational Bank of Rotan 10-20-87 49.94
Rotan, T™X 79546 — 11-17-87 69.14
. Ossusstion 12-28-87 73.30
ﬂm Gpecity): Agpregste Yew.s0-Oste > 8 1m
Neme of Dote imonth, - Amoum of §
N €. Pull Mame, Muiting Adtrem end 2P Cate Smplover doy.yomr) | Raessign n”:.:.
First State Bank
o Box 3218 11-9-87 329.10
Abilenc, TX 79604 Sibelien
U Primery L] generst
e [T i omer tapeeitys: Asyreges Yorrao-Oute >8 £43,
0. Pull Nome, Maiting Addren end 2IP Code Name of Employer Outw (momh, Ameum of Roeh
o . ——— doy, yoor) Amaipt this Parieg
Media Consultants, Inc. -
B 1541 North Fourth 2
. Abilene, TX 79601 Cesupstion 12-14-87 €78.28
Receipt Por umv L] Gonersi s
| Other lapacity): Agyepn Yew s0Dme > §
§. -Pull Nome, Melling Advem end 21P Cotd Name of Employer Oote (momh, Amount of Eech
o . . @y, yeur) Recopt this Periog
l;bgt‘i.:a'b t Consultants, Inc. : ; F\,/\
- 4 rth Fourth 12-14-87 10,574,949
- Abilene, TX 79601 prmrees | —t
Raceiot For L3 Primery | Gonerst b
[_Lome twee: Ao Vo 00w > 8 10,574.99 Princigal
#. Pub Neme. Melling Addvem snd 217 Cade R
Reosipt For. [_[chy | |o-nna !
[ ] Oher apecity): Agyregen Yewr so-Dove > §
©. Puli Moo, Malling Adivens and 2P Coe Nome of Employer Oate (month, Amount of Bech
Receipt the Period
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SUBTOTAL of Meceipt Ths Page laprione!)

TOTAL Thas Poread (last gage this Kne Aumber only)
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'ATTACHMENT 5

10,574.99

Clom of This Pavind

19,625.01

u-hlluu-m-lu-u-nlnwhnluua

1. Fult dume, Mailing Adtvan sng 29 Cote

8. Full Mame, Maliing Addrem ong 2P Cae of Laan Source

|__Gtection: Qm O Ganerel Dhg':

Towme Osoincwred .  QOsw Dw

List All Endoreers or Guarentors (it any) te leem 8
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TOTALS T™his Puvind Glast page t» this Bine only)




1

3

1710

¢00081449 TR 129997
CiLARLES E. SRONNFIELD, IR,
:unou FOR CONGRESS CORMITTE

e0x 1032
STARFORD ™ 79533 R

2 “FEC IDENTF ICATION NUMBL ¢

3 18 THiS REPORT AN AMENDMI %"
v ;

. YES ﬁ -

R
o mem A :',-,'.'.
1 Agm 16 Quanery Repon L | Twehdoymponpmecedng _ _ __ . T 4 i
B Tyoe dgmmon™ '3
[} oy 18 Quaneny Regon stection en “"“s_';‘..r-f-ﬂ LK
—=Octobe 15 Quanenty Repon O qumm%uim ©
e ~
31 Year End Repont ____nNShno'_«.___,__.__m
July 31 M3 Yesr Repon (Non-elechon Yee: « iny) [:] Termination Repon

Thus repont contene : T .
actvy tor X Primery Electon (] Generas Erection """ Speca! Elecson "' Aunof Elecron

SUMMARY
S Covenng Penoa _ 7-'-87 _ ewougn 12-31-87

6. Net Contnbutions {ather then loens)

(8) Total Conibunons (other then loans) (Wom Ling 11(e))

(®)  Tow Comtmbution Refunds (from Line 20(d)) . o 4 = -0~

(© mm«mmmnwwmm)mmu |l

——E = o SNy — 109,304.93 114,569 .93
? Net Operatng E xpendeures
(8) Total Oper Expengtures Ling 1 :
sl R e 93,019.38 123,448.04
(b)  Total Oftsets to Operatrg Expendiures (from Line 14) 0 C
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FEDERAL tLECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 2085 ‘

Charles B. Brownfield, Jz., Treasurer “EB 16 o

Stenhola for Congress Committee ‘
Box 1032

Stamford, Tx 79533

Identification Numaber: C00081141
Reference: Year Bnd Report (7/1/87-12/31/87)
Dear Mr. Brownfield:

This letter is prompted by the Commission's preliminary
review of the report(s) referenced above. The review raised
questions concerning certain {nformation contained in the

e report(s). An itemization follows: _

) -Columns A and B, Line 6(a) of the Summary Page should
< equal Columns A and B, Line 1ll(e) of the Detailed
Summary Page.

-Your report discloses a $30,200 1loan to Media

e Management Consultants, Inc.. Schedule C, and Schedule
c A supporting Line 15, reflects a $10,574 loan repayaent

from Media Management Consultants, Inc. Please note
'n that while a loan repayment received by a committee is
) not considered a contribution, the loan repayment must
N be from permissible sources. A loan repayment received
-~ from a corporation would be prohibited unless the loan
- repayment was from a separate segregated fund. (11 CPR
e 100.7(a) (1) (1) (B) If the 1loan repayment was received

from a corporate account, your committee should refund
a the $10,574 to the corporation. Please clarify the

source of the loan repayment and indicate if a refund
is necessary.

A written response or an amendment to your original
report(s) correcting the above problem(s) should be filed with
the Clerk of the House of Representatives, 1036 Longworth House
Office Building, Washington, DC 20515 within fifteen (15) days
of the date of this letter. If you need assistiince, please feel
free to contact me on our toll-free number, (800) 424-9530. My
local number {s (202) 376-2480.

Sincerely,

% Nl 7{. 'n( e ‘

Linda Taagney
Reports Analyst
Reports Analysis bDivision

— .




e
HName ot wrvnatee (1 N

Stentusm for mrgg g.u .is i mﬂlc -I .

a
L RECEFTS Teotat T Pornd
] ¢ oane: 3 L

8. indwdualp Persons Ormer Thar Potecal Cammtioes
(1 nemzed (we Scheaue A) : . S00. 0
() Untornized - 290.0¢
() Toue! of COMMDLACHS Om indvusls 290,00

b1 Moiacyl Panty Commnges . : -0-

1¢) Other Polics! Commnags isucr as PACS) 500, M

10 The Conthdate -i

1@; YOTAL CONTRIB. 1:OMS (ome* e 08ns aad 11@km:. (). ic) 810 @ Ll

12 TRANSFERS FROM OTHE M A, TMORWZED COMMITTEES
TS

‘a Made or Guarantesd by ™e Cancgate
‘% A Other Loans

¢ TOTA, LOANS a00 133 anc ©

B o

14 OFFSE™S TO Ot RATING EXPENDITURES (Refunds. Rebates ek .

15 CT=ER RELEIPTS (Dvigenas wgrest e )

16 YOTAL RECE TS (gad 1@ *2 *3¢) 14 ang 19)

&. GISBURSEMENTS

17 DPERAT AG EXPENDITURES

Unitemized 126!.7v

'8 TRANSFERS TO OTHER AUTHOR.ZED COMMITTEES
15 .OAN REPAVMENTS
3 O Loens Made or Guararered by the Candidate
D O Ait Omer Loans .
¢ TOTAL LCAN REPAYMENTS 200 191a) and (b))
20 REFUNDS OF CONTRIBUTIONS TO
18) Inoriduats Persong Other Tha~ Portcal Commattees
®) Portca' Party Commtipe: ]
(€) Othe’ Posical Commutines ‘suc as PACs) 0=
10, TOTAL CONTRIBUTION REF UNDS 1200 20(a) (D) ang (C))

2° OTHER DISBURSEMENTS 1600.00

22 TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS (aad 17. 18. 19ic). 20(0) 8nd 21 13,321.70

M. CASH SUMMARY

—

23 CAS~ ON HAND AT BEGINNING OF REPORTING PERIOD -
- : = L = Y et - 144,084.6°

24 YOTAL RECEWTS THIS PERIOD ‘rom Line 16,

LRI
mg T,

25 SUB™CTAL 'a00 Ling 23 ang | ne 24

25 TOTAL {148 JASEMENTS THIS PE&-OT o | ne 22

14b.ccs. 't

PR D)

@7 LASHON «AND AT CLOSE OF T +f REPORTING PERIOD /subtvact L 5 #rom 08 132wt ge




Any viermenss capd hemn
SUTPesm, G100 hen uung

Tt
oy of e
Dmetey gy Pap

|

i POR Long nusmu

¢

ﬁmnm—mnh-ﬁaﬂhmwbumddﬂqwum & ‘o @ren, ..
the apme ondl addrem of gy poliies) SommRm 1 000N Sont it fepn

00081141

A. Pub tame, Misiling Addven ond 3 Cath e o Seogloye Oom (mpmt Amaunt of g >
&y oo Ra ot the Pprovy
st National Bank of Rotan
» Taxas 79546
tanterest) [Saeewen = Clate o ‘oo
Rosoipt For. X Pmery o
[ ]ﬁbhul;[ U [Agpope vew o lwe ” -3
8. Pull Nome. Maiting Adivems end 3% Case Gepme of Employer Oore smprt® :wnu' [ 13
Media t G Tl @n oo ot he Pyr 00
1541 N. 4th St. 1_11 WM 1751,00
Abxlene Texas 79601 Pl 2 2 wA 10.00 |{J]

e

Recopt For
T Ovher lapeeity):

L] Promary

|3

L Gonerel

S8 2h0L00
C. Pull Mo, Multing Adbum ond 2 Cate Moo of §mglove: u;.mn ”"',’_:.",:‘
. ~I N
' L . 1-11-88 169. 20 (
01 ' 2-88 143. 29 |
X | Promary Genare! , _ 2- =5 €3
Vaw w Dot $ *12.49

O. Full Mome, Masing Addwm aned 20 Oade Nome of tmplover ; ounu-om'n. Amoum of Eech

@y . o Reacewt e Pureg

¢. Full Kiume, Mslling Adiven end 29 Cace

c € Full Nawe, Maling Adtres end 2% Code [y —— 1 Owse imomh. Amoum of Egch
; Gy, yeer Recept the Pergg
{ \od i
e«  S— =
Recet For [_™mery [ Gemerw ! —
{ " Orner (apucity): 'pv-m -8

Ressint For: .
" 10vher (apecity):

_| Pimary | Gemen

G. Pull Mame. Msiling Addram and 2 Qoo

Recmot For __ Gtmoy
" Otner tapecity)

SUBTOTAL of Recoots This Page lepronss) . . .

— - - C -

TVOTAL Thn Peried (ion poge this ine mumder only)

......




1988 12 oAy MRy REPORT  ATTACHMENT 10

. 0.-‘----0
D ————
Sonn of Gvnmanes s Fult)
: i -
; Cude~ ¢ .. Amenng Y

P = el el =T
Media Management Consultants:, 1. \
1541 N, 4th S, " 30,200.00 |13,075.99 /] 17,124.00 || ©
ilge Toge 0L |

A Sndoren @@ Gusrwmiers (4 eny) oo vem A
1 Oul Mme, Mg A om ond I Come e py-——

ﬁ-—tv.‘a.- e Owe 12 ui_um wwooren Row 30 agpr) © Sovures

Ll‘ﬁ»‘ﬁ'ﬁ.‘h?- akid

8 Fui Name, Mblling Adsren ond 21P Cote of Losn Souwee

Blesvion  Ofvimery OGenerst O Owmar bpecity):

Towme Comimwred—  ___  Dow Owe
L Ax Enguoreers ov Guarsnters B ony) o teom 8
1. Fun Mame, Myding Aderem ond 2 Code

S R —

1310

SUBSTOTALS This Purind TR Pagn BBIBABI . . . . . . . .. .o i iveennenenonnenanennson e onen

TOTALS Ths Mrtndd o Gupe In SRS MO ORIY) . . . . .. . ..o v innoeronvnonennenneenone ounnn 17 122 G
CGovy cutstanding Gslunss axdy % LINE 3, Bxhatute O, for il B, I ne Buhaduts O, evvy forwend %o EPraprias B ! Susmpry.

— e . S R




P.0. 1032 A i
ciry, n%nvm STATE O TRC Y

L= 'mdbu-on =
I sty 18 Qusrenty Ragon escionon March 68, 1986 mveSumeifoxls . ___
. Cuwber 13 Guaneny Regen Emnwmmmmemm" o 4
s 9
. Jeruary 31 Yeor Eng Repen e rreSume ¥
i TR =
S . July 3" Mo -Yesr Repon iNon-eteceon Yesr Only)  _ Termnamon Repon 7
‘ Ths repon comans e e T =] T e e
o~ aChvely for )‘ Prmary Eracoon ! : Qenere Eiscoon Speca: Ewecton [ &um
” muw %
= S W"o'-ﬂ—t-m——m—a-zm —_—
L S Mot Cotnmons other Shan eevs; PR s
= (8) Yo CouRumons (sther han teans) (hem Line 11(e)) i
m ®. T
ot Corendution Retunds (rom Lne 20(d)) E -0 e
fc) Nncﬂthmca-mu-)mmﬂmmq-». 2} y
c —_— W ALIR o) e—
7 me '
Lo 8 Yo Cperasng Expenciases (om Ling 17) . . .o 13270 14,341.70
== ®) Yow Ofesss w Operatng Expendases (rom Line 14) 0 -0- 0--
{c)  Net Operasng Epengiases (mAtract Line 7(d) from 7(8)) 12,321.70 12.321
] Detts ang Obigesons Owed TO e Cormmmes ; " Federal Eecro. Sommmson
___(Wermuze af on Schedule C angor Schedule D) - ( 7 '24.0'\ Jvms.:-nuw
10 Osbts and Cbigasons Owed SY ¥m Comminse il ! Washungion DC 20463
(Rermuze af on Schedute C andvor Schetde D) . ) -0~ Tof Free 800 424-953C

L e —————— e ——— | 3% 122
lliMnommmmwnudewwwccmm L= )i

rr or Prnt Name of Treasurer

]5-?

- --.-l 2=-24-88
“0" Swnmku mummumnmmmo‘z S< ¢ad7g

- FEC FORN

e 500 407)




pi .

MEMORANDUM TO FILES: : DATE  2,29/88

TELECON
VISIT e

NAME OF .COH_NITTEE: STENHOLM FOR CONGRESS COMMITTEE  (TX)
SUBJECT: LOAN REPAYMENTS FROM A CORPORATION

FEC REP: LINDA TANGNEY
COMMITTEE REP: MR. KING

Mr. King telephoned to state that he had received a letter regarding the
loan repayments on the 1987 Year-End Report. Mr. King stated that measures
would be taken to refund the loan repayments, and that the Committee members
were unaware that the loan repayments from Media Management Consultants, Inc.
were in violation. Mr. King stated that steps would be taken to comply with
the Commission's requests. Mr. King stated that additional loan repayments
from Media Management Consultants were disclosed on the 1988 12 Day Pre-Primary
Report, and that those loan repayments would be refunded as well.
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Pabruary 29, 1988 g
Yederal Rlection Commission g7 // :' .)

999 Bk Street, W
Uashiagton, D.C. 20403 ATTN: Linda Tangney

Reference: Yea ¥=-12/31/87 41

A check has been draw. refunding $11,233,27 to Media WManagement, Inc.
This vepresente $10,3574.99 princival and $678.28 interest which was
improperly received by the committee on 12-14-87 from the corpuration.

For the protection of the committee as lender a promiasory note
signed by an iadividual and listing computer and equipment as c¢onllat-
eral has been exscuted for the amount vreceivable by the committee,
Puture payments will be sade from private funds.

Thank you for the kiad courtecus wav thim problem has heen handled
by members of your etaff.

Sincerely,

Ul ol ? /r;”’”ﬂf//’
Charles E. Brownfield,/"
Tveasurer, Stenholm for
Congress Committee
P.0. Box 1032
Stanford, TX 79553
cc = Disclosure Piling Division
Office of the Secretary of State
P.0. Box 12070
Austin, TX 78711

Nty aheteng aturend Sy 00 Stwie v Copen Conmmn. Oovte Ow
Ay ¢ ov apnr ¢ Sl uth to feten) Buses Commumes and ¢ ulib o L L
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Yohruary 2, 198

Puderal Rlection Commiesicn
999 K Street, W
VWashington, D.C. 20401

ATTN: Linda Tengney
Reference: Twelfth Day Report Preceding Primavvy (1/1/88-2 1 an)

ID: # CO0081141

A check has deen drawn refunding $1920.20 to Media Managewnni, Inc.
This represents $1751.00 principal and $189,20 {atervst which wan
improperly veceived by the committee on 1-11-88 from the curpocation.

Also, a check for $893.29 1e also d.ing ment Media Managewent, Inc
for $750.00 principal and $143.29 intereat fmpropetiv vevelved by
the committee on 1-29-88 from the corpuiation.

Stincerely,

D ) "!’ ; 2
\'l.uﬁ’« 4o Ny f .’d/

Charles E. Brownfielil, Ir
Treasurer, Stenhoim fuor
Congress Committee

P.0, Box 1032

Stamford, TX 79551

cc = Disclosure Piling Division
Office of the Secretary of State .
P.0. Box 12070
Austin, TX 78711

Nt o by @ Bt to
Ay o e g o et ot Go At Susies C




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
VNAMMINGION, DL 3000

Charles B. Brownfield, Jr., Treasurer
Stenhola for Congress Committee
2.0. Box 1032
Staaford, TX 79333

Tdentification Number: C€0008114)

Reference:s 12 Day Pre-Primary (1/1/88-2/17/88) and Aasnded 12
z_x__pmz.smmu__ux 1/88-2/17/88, = dated__ 2/29/88)

Dear NMr. Brownfield:

g

This 1letter is prompted by the Commission's preliminary
teview of the report(s) referenced above. The review raised
questions concerning certain information contained in the
geport(s). An {temization follows:

=8chedule A of your report discloses loan repayments
. {principal and {interest) totalling $2,813.49 received

from Media Management Consultants, Inc. A loan
- repayment received from a corporation is prohibited,
unless it is made from a separate segregated fund. (11

e CPR 100.7(a) (1) ({) (B))

The Commission notes your {intent to refund the
- corporate loan repayments, and to receive future loan
repayments from an individual's account. Although the
o Comnission may take further legal steps, your action in
refunding these loan repayments will be taken {nto
consideration.

Any amendment or clarification should be filed with the
Clerk of the House of Representatives, 1036 Longworth House
Office Building, Washington, DC 20515. If you need assistance,
please feel free to contact me on our toll-free number, (800)
424-9530. My local number is (202) 376-2480.

S8incerely,

o]

féz w‘“g/”? ok

Reports Analyst
Reports Analysis Division




Clerk, House of Representatives
1036 Longwowrth House Off ice Buildiny

™
- Washington, D.C. 20513
. Reference: 12 Day Pre-Primary (1/1/88 - 2/17/88) 1b 0 C0008114!}
and letter from FEC dated March 18, 1984
"= Enclosed are copies of two alwmost identical explanations scnt to the
° FEC dated 2/29/88 and received in Washington on 3/4/88. Onc concerns
the Year End Report and $11,253.27 refunded to Media Management, Inc.
-« The other covers the $1920.20 and $893.29 refunded to Modia Manage-
™ ment, Inc. during the report period 1/1/88-2/17/88.
- Three checks were drawn on the comittee acocount on Frbwuary 29, 1988:
Check $#2525 for $893.29
o Check $2526 for $1920.20
= Check #2527 for $11,253.27
o These represent the total monies received improperly by the

camittee from Media Management, Inc.

MZ

Curles B. lrownfield, .
Treasurer, Stenholm for
Camittee
P. O. Box 1032
| Stamford, TX 79553

oc: - Disclosure Piling Division
Office of the Secretary of State
P. O. Box 12070
Austin, T™X 78711
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Sobruary 29, 1908

Pederal Blection Commiseion :
999 8 Street, W e
W-. D.C. m’ ,“.

ATTH; Lisnda Teagney _ R,
Beference: Twelfth Day Neport Preceding Primsry (1/1/08-2/17/88) 7
ID: # C00081142

A chock has boon drava vefunding $1920.20 to Madis Management, Inc.
This represeants $1751.00 priscipal and $169.20 fnterest which was
improperly received by the cammittes on 1-11-88 frem the eorperation.
Also, o check for $893.29 1s also Deing sent Nedis Memegement. Isc
for $750.00 principal end $143.29 iaterest fmproperly veceived by

" the committes on 1-29-88 frea the cerporation.

Sincerely,

'.‘*a"-"‘x_ §

Charles B. Browmfield, Jr
Treasurer, Steabels for
Coangress Committee

'o.- Box “32

Stamford, TX 79333

TGO PIN8 U -

Q

ec -~ Disclosure Piling Division
Office of the Secretary of State . e e *
P?.0. Box 32070 .
Auvetin, TX 78711
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. Pederal Blection Commisetion
999 B Sctrest, W

Weshingtem, B.C. 30463 ATTH: Linds Tangney
Reference: Yesr Bad Repert (7/1/87-12/31/87) ID 0 Q0061142

A chock heo been dram refunding $11,233.27 ¢o Mhadis Nensgement, Isc.

Thie vepresents 310,574.99 priacipsl and $678.38 facerest which weo
tapreperly veceived by the csmmittes o8 13-14-87 fyen the corporatics.

Por the pretection of the csmmittes @0 lender & premissery nete
signed by an individual and listing csnputsr and equipmsnt &8 eellat-
eral has besa emscuted for the amowmt veceivable by the committes.
Puture paymeats will be msde fres private funds.

mmmmtmwmmm-mmmmw
. by ueubers of your staff.

Siacesely,

Charles R. Browafield, Jr
Treasurer, Stenhols for
Coagress Committee
b ' "~ *Jeenford, TX 79333
ec = Dieclosure Filing Divistion .
Office of the Secretary of State
P.0. Box 12070
Austia, TX 78711
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EPORT ATTACHMENT 17 ¥
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SOURCE: f [xurlnlAnLr Glllll!ln 7,
RESPONDENTS: Stenhoh for Congress Committee nnd 0
S Charles E. Brownfield, Jr., as tunun‘,r
Media Management Consultants, Inc. ‘

RELEVANT STATUTES: 2 U.8.C. § 441b
11 C.F.R. § 100.7(a) (1) (i) (B)

INTERNAL RBPO#!S CHECKBRD: None
FEDERAL AGENCIES CHECKED: None
I. GENERATIOR OF MATTER

The Stenholm for Congress Committee ("the Committee") and
Charles E. Brownfield, as treasurer, were referred to the Office
of General Counsel by the Reports Analysis Division ("RAD") for
accepting repayments with interest totalling $14,066.76 in 1987
and 1988 from Media Management Consultants, Inc. ("MMC, Inc."%)
(Attachment 2 (1 of 30)).

In the 1987 Year End Report, the Committee included as
itemized disbursements three loans totalling $30,200.00 to
MMC, Inc.l/ during August and September, 1987. The purpose of
the disbursements was listed as "loan for computer.®™ The

Committee also itemized an interest payment of $678.28 and a loan

1/ It should be noted that MMC, Inc. has been a vendor to the
Committee as set forth in the Committee's reports and has
received payments for computer consulting, "In house®™ expenses,
computer programming, monthly fees and other expenses.




',;2-

rcphyient‘ot $10,574 from MMC. Inc., both dated Decenber.llg
1’901.3/ "
A Request for Additional Intoxuation ('RPAI') was -ailod to

the cOunittee on PFebruary 6, 1988 which explained that while a

loan repayment was not considered a contribution, it must be from

permissible sources and that the loan repayments from a

corporation would be prohibited unless they were from a separate

aegtegated fund maintained by the corporation.

On February 29, 1988, the Committee contacted the RAD

analyst and indicated that measures would be taken to refund the

Amendments to the 1987 Year End Report and 1988
The

loan repayments.

12 Day Pre-Primary Report were filed on February 29, 1988.
amended 1987 Year End Report noted: "A check has been drawn

refunding $11,253.27 to Media Management, Inc. It also noted:

"For the protection of the Committee as a lender, a promissory

note signed by an individual and listing computer and equipment

as collateral has been executed for the amount receivable by the

Committee. PFuture payments will be made from private funds."

(Attachment 2 (18)). The amended 12 Day Pre-Primary Report noted

that two (2) refund checks had been sent to MMC, Inc. totalling

The 1988 April Quarterly Report

$2,613.49. (Attachment 2 (19)).

a total of

disclosed that the Committee had refunded to MMC, Inc.

$14,066.76 on February 29, 1988. The 1988 April Quarterly Report

contained a loan schedule which disclosed a total of $32,845.30

2/ The loan schedule disclosed a $30,200.00 loan to MMC, Inc.
The date incurred was listed as "8-7-87; the due date as "on
demand," and the interest rate as ten percent (10%8). The Report
also listed a cumulative payment of $10,574.99 and a closing
balance of $19,625.01 on the loan.




ln laanl to David R, Putry_/ with tepayucntn of #14.103 29 and an ‘
‘ ouunnaa.ng balance of $18,742.21. The $32,845.50 apparently
e ‘includes the $30,200 plus an additional loan of $2,645,50 to Mr.
: Perry on March 7, 1988, for °"Change Computer Software Hardware.®

"' (Attachment 2 (27)). | '
Attach-ont 1(;) sﬁta forth the original amount of the loan,

repayments of ptincipal and interest payments on the loan to uuc,

Inc. from the cOnmittee. It also includes refunds made by the

Attachment 1(b) contains information

Committee to MMC, Inc.

pertaining to David R. Perry as the substituted borrower of the
$30,200 loan, and of an additional $2,645.50. It also includes
information about repayments of principal and interest payments
from Mr. Perry to the Committee.

II. FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

11 C.F.R. § 100.7(a) (1) (i) (E) states that if a political
committee makes a loan to any person such loan shall be subject
to the limitations of 11 C.F.R. Part 110. Repayment of the

principal shall not be a contribution by the debtor to the lender

233497909 4 3

committee, but repayment shall be made with funds which are

subject to the prohibitions of 11 C.F.R. § 110.4(a) and Part 114.

it is unlawful for any

Pursuant to 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a),

corporation whatever to make a contribution or expenditure in

connection with any Federal election or for any candidate,

political committee, or other person knowingly to accept or

3/ According to the Texas Corporate Division, David R. Perry is
the Vice-President of MMC, Inc.




_ cont:tbucions pmohibited h& thls -ction. Pursuant:§o ,?
"-2 u. s.c; s illb(b)(z), th& tern “uoﬁkribution' includes “any '_
_dirict or iudltect pnynent. distribution. loan, advance, depo.it: ”

‘lor gltt-ot-inmny .h. “a ot anything ot vulne e o« o to any ‘
Vj cand1date. caupatgn cuunlttnc. or politieal party or

H organizatlon, in connection with ang election' for Federal
chfice. . ' ' ‘
The Connittee made a total of $30,200.00 in loans to

MMC, Inc. MMC, Inc. made repayments to the Committee apparently

from its corporate treasury since it has no separate segregated

fund. When notified by RAD that the repayments had to come from
permissible sources, the Committee made refunds to MMC, Inc., and
David R. Perry was substituted as the borrower.

By accepting repayments of the loan and interest from the
corporate treasury funds of MMC, Inc., the Committee violated

2 U.S.C. § 441b and 11 C.F.R. § 100.7(a) (1) (i) (E). Therefore,

407909 456

this Office recommends that the Commission find reason to believe

that the Stenholm for Congress Committee and Charles E.

Brownfield, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 441b and 11 C.F.R.

§ 100.7(a) (1) (i) (E). MMC, Inc. made repayments of the loan

principal and interest to the Committee from its corporate

treasury funds. Therefore, this Office recommends that the

Commission find reason to believe that MMC, Inc. violated

2 U.S.C. § 441b.

This Office also recommends approval of the attached

questions to be sent to the Committee and to MMC, Inc.

concerning the $30,200 loan originally made to MMC, Inc. but now



-'.,gﬁe‘obligation of David R; Perry, and the more recent loan of
f'§2.645;30 to Mr. Perry. The questions addressed to the cqlnltﬁiuf
and to MXC, Inc., concern, inter alia, the relationships of nr. :

Perry to the dnllittoo‘and to the corporation. In additiOn.‘gﬁcsA

thutions to ﬁuc. Inc., also seek information as to any

reimbursement of Mr. Perry for loan repayments.

IIF. RECOMMENDATIONS
1. Open a MUR.

2. Find reason to believe that Stenholm for Congress
Committee and Charles E. Brownfield, as treasurer,
violated 2 U.8.C. § 441b and 11 C.F.R.

§$ 100.7(a) (1) (1) (B).

Find reason to believe that Media Management
Consultants, Inc. violated 2 U.S.C. § 441b.

9 47

4. Approve the attached letters, Factual and Legal

< Analyses and Questions.
N
™

Lawrence M. Noble
o General Counsel
-r

J

Date Lois G. yérner
Associate General Counsel

0

Attachments

1 Charts

2 - Referral Materials

3 - Proposed Letters and Factual and Legal Analyses
4 - Questions

Staff Person: Ivonne Cotto




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

LAWRENCE M. NOBLE
GENERAL COUNSEL

FROM: MARJORIE W. EMMONS /CANDACE M. JONES
COMMISSION SECRETARY NWAG
DATE: OCTOBER 11, 1988

SUBJECT: OBJECTION TO RAD REF. 88L-10: First G.C. Report
Signed October 5, 1988

The above-captioned document was circulated to the

o Commission on Thursday, October 6, 1988 at 11:00 a.m. -

Objection(s) have been received from the Commissioner (s)

as indicated by the name(s) checked below:

Commissioner Aikens

Commissioner Elliott

Commissioner Josefiak

Commissioner McDonald

Commissioner

McGarry

Thomas

Commissioner

This matter will be placed on the meeting agenda

for Tuesday, October 18, 1988 5

Please notify us who will represent your Division before the

Commission on this matter.




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of )

)
Stenholm for Congress Committee and) /u u Ra7
Charles BE. Brownfield, Jr., as ) = (t ')
b el Y ) RAD Referral 88L-10 3 3

Media Management Consultants, Inc. )

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, recording secretary for the

Federal Election Commission executive session of Octcber 18,

1988, do hereby certify that the Commission decided by a

vote of 5-1 to take the following actions with respect to

RAD Referral 88L-10:

it Open a Matter Under Review.

20 Find reason to believe that Stenholm for
Congress Committee and Charles E. Brownfield,
as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 441b and
11 C.F.R. § 100.7(a)(1))1i)(E).

Bie Find reason to believe that Media Management
Consultants, Inc. violated 2 U.S.C. § 441b.

4. Approve the letters, Factual and Legal
Analyses and Questions attached to the
General Counsel's report dated October 5, 1988.

@3 04079094y

Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, Josefiak, McDonald, and

McGarry voted affirmatively for the decision; Commissioner

Thomas dissented.

Attest:

det. 19, /788 Wassonce. 20V B

Date Marjorie W. Emmons
Secretary of the Commission




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D C. 20463

October 21, 1988

Charles B. Brownfield, Jr., Treasurer
Stenholm for Congress Committee

Box 1032

Stamford, TX 79553

RE: MUR 2733

Stenholm for Congress Committee
and Charles E. Brownfield, Jr.,
as treasuer

Brownfield:

Dear Mr.

On October 18, 1988, the Federal Election Commission found
‘e that there is reason to believe the Stenholm for Congress
Committee ("Committee"), and you, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C.
§ 441b, a provision of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971,
as amended ("the Act®") and 11 C.F.R. § 100.7(a) (1) (i) (E) a
provision of the Commission's Regulations. The Factual and Legal
Analysis, which formed a basis for the Commission's finding, is
attached for your information.

9

.,

Under the Act, you have an opportunity to demonstrate that
no action should be taken against the Committee and you, as
treasurer. You may submit any factual or legal materials that
you believe are relevant to the Commission's consideration of
this matter. Please submit such materials to the General
Counsel's Office, along with answers to the enclosed questions,
within 15 days of your receipt of this letter. Where
appropriate, statements should be submitted under oath.

4 ) 7 v

~
t)

J

In the absence of any additional information demonstrating
that no further action should be taken against the Committee and
you, as treasurer, the Commission may find probable cause to
believe that a violation has occurred and proceed with
conciliation.

If you are interested in pursuing pre-probable cause
conciliation, you should so request in writing. See 11 C.F.R.

§ 111.18(d). Upon receipt of the request, the Office of the
General Counsel will make recommendations to the Commission
either proposing an agreement in settlement of the matter or
recommending declining that pre-probable cause conciliation be
pursued. The Office of the General Counsel may recommend that
pre-probable cause conciliation not be entered into at this time




P

o
o
»
N
o

']4

o

9

Charles E. Brownfield, Jr.
Page 2

so that it may complete its investigation of the matter.
Further, the Commission will not entertain requests for pre-
probable cause conciliation after briefs on probable cause have

been mailed to the respondent.

Requests for extensions of time will not be routinely
granted. Requests must be made in writing at least five days
prior to the due date of the response and specific good cause
must be demonstrated. 1In addition, the Office of the General
Counsel ordinarily will not give extensions beyond 20 days.

If you intend to be represented by counsel in this matter,
please advise the Commission by completing the enclosed form
stating the name, address, and telephone number of such counsel,
and authorizing such counsel to receive any notifications and

other communications from the Commission.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with
2 U.S.C. §§ 437g(a) (4) (3) and 437g(a) (12) (A), unless you notify
the Commission in writing that you wish the investigation to be
made public.

For your information, we have attached a brief description
of the Commission's procedures for handling possible violations
of the Act. If you have any gquestions, please contact Ivonne
Cotto, the staff member assigned to this matter, at (202) 376-

8200.

Sincerely,

homas*J. Yosefiak
Chairman

Enclosures
Factual and Legal Analysis
Procedures
Designation of Counsel Form
Questions
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

RESPONDENTS: Stenholm for Congress Committee
and Charles E. Brownfield Jr. as MUR 2733
treasurer

I. GENERATION OF MATTER

The Stenholm for Congress Committee ("the Committee") and
Charles E. Brownfield, as treasurer, were referred to the Office
of General Counsel by the Reports Analysis Division ("RAD") for
accepting repayments with interest totalling $14,066.76 in 1987
and 1988 from Media Management Consultants, Inc. ("MMC, Inc.").

In the 1987 Year End Report, the Committee includes as
itemized disbursements three loans totalling $30,200.00 to
MMC, Inc.l/ during August and September, 1987. The purpose of
the disbursements was listed as "loan for computer." The
Committee also itemized an interest payment of $678.28 and a loan
repayment of $10,574 from MMC. Inc., both dated December 14,
1987.2/

A Request for Additonal Information ("RFAI") was mailed to
the Committee on February 6, 1988 which explained that while a

loan repayment was not considered a contribution, it must be from

permissible sources and that the loan repayments from a

1/ It should be noted that MMC, Inc. has been a vendor to the
Committee as set forth in the Committee's reports and has
received payments for computer consulting, "In house" expenses,
computer programming, monthly fees and other expenses.

2/ The loan schedule disclosed a $30,200.00 loan to MMC, Inc.
The date incurred was listed as "8-7-87; the due date as "on
demand," and the interest rate as ten percent (10%). The Report
also listed a cumulative payment of $10,574.99 and a closing
balance of $19,625.01 on the loan.




5 9

o
o
» )
~
o

4

=P

corporation would be prohibited unless they were from a separate
segregated fund maintained by the corporation.

On February 29, 1988, the Committee contacted the RAD
analyst and indicated that measures would be taken to refund the
loan repayments. Amendments to the 1987 Year End Report and 1988
12 Day Pre-Primary Report were filed on February 29, 1988. The
amended 1987 Year End Report noted: "A check has been drawn
refunding $11,253.27 to Media Management, Inc. It also noted:
"For the protection of the Committee as a lender, a promissory
note signed by an individual and listing computer and equipment
as collateral has been executed for the amount receivable by the
Committee. Future payments will be made from private funds."

The amended 12 Day Pre-Primary Report noted that two (2) refund
checks had been sent to MMC, Inc. totalling $2,613.49. The 1988
April Quarterly Report disclosed that the Committee had refunded
to MMC, Inc. a total of $14,066.76 on February 29, 1988. The
1988 April Quarterly Report contained a loan schedule which
disclosed a total of $32,845.30 in loans to David R. Perry3/ with
repayments of $14,103.29 and an outstanding balance of

$18,742.21. The $32,845.50 apparently includes the $30,000 plus

an additional loan of $2,645.50 to Mr. Perry on March 7, 1988,

for "Change Computer Software Hardware."
Attachment 1l(a) sets forth the original amount of the loan,
repayments of principal and interest payments on the loan to MMC,

Inc. by the Committee. It also includes refunds made by the

3/ According to the Texas Corporate Division, David R. Perry is
the Vice-President of MMC, Inc.
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Committee to MMC, Inc. Attachment 1l(b) contains information

pertaining to David R. Perry as the substituted borrower of the

It also includes

$30,200 loan and an additional $2,645.50.

information about repaymehts of principal and interest payments

from Mr. Perry to the Committee.

II.

FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

11 C.F.R. § 100.7(a) (1) (i) (E) states that if a political

committee makes a loan to any person such loan shall be subject

Part 110.

to the limitations of 11 C.F.R. Repayment of the

T principal shall not be a contribution by the debtor to the lender
e committee, but repayment shall be made with funds which are

o subject to the prohibitions of 11 C.F.R. § 110.4(a) and Part 114.
22 Pursuant to 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a), it is unlawful or for any

= corporation whatever to make a contribution or expenditure in

:; connection with any Federal election for any candidate, political
- committee, or other person knowingly to accept or receive

(& contributions prohibited by this section. Pursuant to 2 U.S.C.
=

§ 441b(b) (2), the term "contribution™ includes "any direct or

indirect payment, distribution, loan, advance, deposit, or gift

of money . . . or anything of value . . . to any candidate,

campaign committee, or political party or organization, in

connection with any election" for Federal office.

The Committee made a total of $30,200 in loans to MMC, Inc.

MMC, Inc. made repayments to the Committee apparently from its

corporate treasury since it has no separate segregate fund. When
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notified by RAD that the répayments had to come from permissible
sources, the Committee made refunds to MMC, Inc. and David R.
Perry was substituted as the borrower.

By accepting repayments of the loan and interest from the
corporate treasury funds of MMC, Inc., the Committee violated
2 U.S.C. § 441b and 11 C.P.R. § 100.7(a) (1) (i) (E). Therefore,
there is reason to believe the respondents violated 2 U.S.C.

§ 441b and 11 C.F.R. § 100.7(a) (1) (i) (E).

,..‘
2 9

o
()
»
~

(@]
<
(@
(6
o




23049097 9009

ATTACHMENT la
A. LOAN TO MMC, INC.

REPORT AMOUNT REPAYMENTS INTEREST DATE COMMULATIVE CLOSING
TYPE OF OF THE PAYMENTS OF PAYMENT ON BALANCE
LOAN PRINCIPAL REPAYMENTS LOAN ON
TO AMOUNT OF SCHEDULE LOAN
MMC, LOAN SCHEDULE
INC.

_ 1 2
1987 Year End  $30,200% $10,574.99 §678.28  12/14/87 $10,574.99% $19,625.01

1988 12 Day
Pre-Primary $ 1,751.00 $169.20 1/11/88
750.00 $143.29 2/2/88 $13,075.99 $17,124.01

3/
1988 April—

Vais -
.Quarterly - = - - - 314.066.76'/ 2/29

1/ Amounts of $5,000, $7,000 and $8,200 were loaned to MMC, Inc. on August 13 and September 30, 1987,
respectively.

This amount does not include the interest payment.

This report provided a response to the RFAI sent by RAD which advised the Committee to refund the
received from MMC, Inc. due to impermissible funds.

Schedule B disclosed $893.29, $1,920.20 and $11,253.27 refunds to MMC, Inc. for a total of $14,066.16.
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ATTACHMENT 1b

5
B. LOAN TO DAVID R. PERRY‘/

REPORT AMOUNT DATE REPAYMENTS INTEREST DATE COMMULATIVE
TYPE OF OF THE PAYMENTS OF PAYMENT ON

LOAN PRINCIPAL REPAYMENTS LOAN

TO AMOUNT OF SCHEDULE
DAVID R. LOAN

PERRY

1988 April 6/
Juarterly $32,845.50 3/7/88 $15,094.06~ $142.70 3/88 $14,103.29 $18,742.21

David R. Perry substituted MMC, Inc. as the borrower of the $30,200 loan owed to the Committee.
An additional $2,645.50 was loaned to David R. Perry for a total of $32,845.50 owed to the Committee

Repayments of $2,813.49, $11,253.27 and $1,027.30 were received during March, 1988 for a total of
$15,094.06.




INSTRUCTIONS

Each answer to an interrogatory is to be given separately
and independently, and unless specifically stated in the

particular discovery request, no answer shall be given solely by
reference either to another answer or to an exhibit attached to

your response.

The response to each interrogatory propounded herein shall
set forth separately the identification of each person capable of
furnishing testimony concerning the response given, denoting
separately those individuals who provided informational,
documentary or other input, and those who assisted in drafting
the interrogatory response.

If you cannot answer the following interrogatories in full
after exercising due diligence to secure the full information to
do so, answer to the extent possible and indicate your inability
to answer the remainder, stating whatever information or
knowledge you have concerning the unanswered portion and
detailing what you did in attempting to secure the unknown
information.

3

5

Should you claim a privilege with respect to any documents,
communications, or other items about which information is
requested by any of the following interrogatories, describe such
items in sufficient detail to provide justification for the
claim. Each claim of privilege must specify in detail all the
grounds on which it rests.

07 v 39

The following interrogatories are continuing in nature so as
to require you to file supplementary responses or amendments
during the course of this investigation if you obtain further or
different information prior to or during the pendency of this
matter. 1Include in any supplemental answers the date upon which
and the manner in which such further or different information
came to your attention.

J 4
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For the purpose of these discovery requests, including the
instructions thereto, the terms listed below are defined as
follows:

DEFINITIONS

"You" shall mean the named respondent in this action to whom
these discovery requests are addressed, including all officers,
employees, agents or attorneys thereof.

"pergsons” shall be deemed to include both singular and
plural, and shall mean any natural person, partnership,
committee, association, corporation, or any other type of
organization or entity.

"Document” shall mean the original and all non-identical
copies, including drafts, of all papers and records of every type
in your possession, custody, or control, or known by you to
exist. The term document includes, but is not limited to books,
letters, contracts, notes, diaries, log sheets, records of
telephone communications, transcripts, vouchers, accounting
statements, ledgers, checks, money orders or other commercial
paper, telegrams, telexes, pamphlets, circulars, leaflets,
reports, memoranda, correspondence, surveys, tabulations, audio
and video recordings, drawings, photographs, graphs, charts,
diagrams, lists, computer print-outs, and all other writings and
other data compilations from which information can be obtained.

"Identify" with respect to a document shall mean state the
nature or type of document (e.g., letter, memorandum), the date,
if any, appearing thereon, the date on which the document was
prepared, the title of the document, the general subject matter
of the document, the location of the document, the number of
pages comprising the document.

"Identify" with respect to a person shall mean state the
full name, the most recent business and residence addresses and
telephone numbers, the present occupation or position of such
person, the nature of the connection or association that person
has to any party in this proceeding. If the person to be
identified is not a natural person, provide the legal and trade
names, the address and telephone number, and the full names of
both the chief executive officer and the agent designated to
receive service of process for such person.

"And" as well as "or" shall be construed disjunctively or
conjunctively as necessary to bring within the scope of these
interrogatories and requests for the production of documents any
documents and materials which may otherwise be construed to be

out of their scope.
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BEFORE THE PFEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of )
) MUR 2733

INTERROGATORIES

TO: Charles E. Brownfield, Treasurer
Stenholm for Congress Committee

In furtherance of its investigation in the above-captioned
matter, the Pederal Election Commission hereby requests that you

submit answers in writing and under ocath to the questions set

forth below within 15 days of your receipt of this request.

1. According to reports filed with the Commission, the Stenholm
for Congress Committee ("the Committee") made loans to Media
Management Consultants, Inc. ("MMC, Inc.") of $15,000 on August
7, 1987, $7,000 on August 13, 1987, and $8,200 on September 30,
1987, which were reported as "loan for computer." Please provide
the following information concerning this loan:

a. The names of the representatives of the Committee
primarily responsible for negotiating this loan.

b. The reasons which the Committee had for assisting in the
acquisition of a computer by MMC, Inc. at that time.

c. The collateral provided by MMC, Inc. as security for the
loan.

2. Please list any other loans made to MMC, Inc., by the
Committee prior to or after the loan cited at #1 above. State
the purpose of each such loan and the dates, amounts and sources

of repayments.

3. State whether, and during what time period(s), Rep. Charles
W. Stehholm or a member of his family has served as an officer
and/or shareholder in MMC., Inc.

4. Please identify any other individuals connected with the
Committee who have served as an officer and/or as a shareholder
in MMC, Inc., together with the dates of such service.

5. Please describe in detail the nature of all services ever
provided by MMC, Inc., to the Committee, together with the dates
of such services and the amounts paid to MMC, Inc., by the
Committee.
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6. A letter from Charles E. Brownfield, Jr., Treasurer of the
Committee, to the Commission dated February 29, 1988, states that
"[flor the protection of the Committee as lendor a promissory
note signed by an individual . . . has been executed for the
amount receivable by the Committee. Future payments will be made
from private funds.® The Committee's 1988 April Quarterly Report
lists David R. Perry as the receipient of a $32,845.50 loan dated
March 7, 1988; the same report itemizes on Schedule B a loan to
Mr. Perry by the Committee of $2,645.50 for "Change Computer
Software Hardware."

a. Please verify that David R. Perry is the individual
cited in Mr. Brownfield's letter of Pebruary 29, 1988, as the
signor of a promissory note related to the $30,200 loan to MMC,
Inc., cited at #1 above.

b. State Mr. Perry's relationship to MMC, Inc., including
any office held with the corporation.

No] C. State Mr. Perry's relationship to the Committee,
including any office held.

d. Did any representative of the Committee participate in
discussions or negotiations related to the substitution of Mr.
Perry for MMC, Inc., as the person liable for repayment of the
$30,200 loan cited at #1 above. If yes, please identify that
representative.

e. With regard to the Committee's reported $2,645.50 loan
to David R. Perry on March 7, 1988, was this loan intended to be
used by MMC, Inc.? If yes, was it to be used in connection with
the computer apparently obtained with the $30,200 loan cited at
$1 above?
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

October 21, 1988

Media Management Consultants, Inc.
1541 N. 4th Street
Abilene, TX 79601

RE: MUR 2733
Media Management Consultants, Inc.

Dear Sir:

On October 18, 1988, the Federal Election Commission found
that there is reason to believe you violated 2 U.S.C. § 441b, a
provision of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
amended ("the Act®). The Factual and Legal Analysis, which
formed a basis for the Commission's finding, is attached for your
information.

Under the Act, you have an opportunity to demonstrate that
no action should be taken against you. You may submit any
factual or legal materials that you believe are relevant to the
Commission's consideration of this matter. Please submit such
materials to the General Counsel's Office, along with answers to
the enclosed questions, within 15 days of your receipt of this
letter. Where appropriate, statements should be submitted under
oath.

In the absence of any additional information demonstrating
that no further action should be taken against you, the
Commission may find probable cause to believe that a violation
has occurred and proceed with conciliation.

If you are interested in pursuing pre-probable cause
conciliation, you should so request in writing. See 11 C.F.R.
§ 111.18(d). Upon receipt of the request, the Office of the
General Counsel will make recommendations to the Commission
either proposing an agreement in settlement of the matter or
recommending declining that pre-probable cause conciliation be
pursued. The Office of the General Counsel may recommend that
pre-probable cause conciliation not be entered into at this time
so that it may complete its investigation of the matter.
Further, the Commission will not entertain requests for pre-
probable cause conciliation after briefs on probable cause have
been mailed to the respondent.
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Media Management Consultants, Inc.
Page 2

Requests for extensions of time will not be routinely
granted. Requests must be made in writing at least five days
prior to the due date of the response and specific good cause
must be demonstrated. 1In addition, the Office of the General
Counsel ordinarily will not give extensions beyond 20 days.

If you intend to be represented by counsel in this matter,
please advise the Commission by completing the enclosed form
stating the name, address, and telephone number of such counsel,
and authorizing such counsel to receive any notifications and
other communications from the Commission.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with
2 U.S.C. §§ 437g9(a) (4) (B) and 437g(a) (12) (A), unless you notify
the Commission in writing that you wish the investigation to be
made public.

For your information, we have attached a brief description
of the Commission's procedures for handling possible violations
of the Act. If you have any questions, please contact Ivonne
COSSO' the staff member assigned to this matter, at (202) 376-
8200.

Sincerely,

Chairman

Enclosures
Factual and Legal Analysis
Procedures
Designation of Counsel Form
Questions




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSES

MUR 2733

RESPONDENT: Media Management Consultants, Inc.

I. GENERATION OF MATTER

This matter has arisen as a result of information

ascertained by the Commissions review of reports of the Stenholm

for Congress Committee regarding repayments with interest

totalling $14,066.76 received in 1987 and 1988 from Media

Management Consultants, Inc. ("MMC, Inc.")

In the 1987 Year End Report, the Committee included itemized
as disbursements three loans totalling $30,200.00 to MMC, Inc.l/
during August and September, 1987. The purpose of the
disbursements was listed as "loan for computer.” The Committee
also itemized an interest payment of $678.28 and a loan repayment
of $10,574 from MMC. Inc., both dated December 14, 1987.2/

A Request for Additional Information ("RFAI") was mailed to the

7407909 6 4

Committee on February 6, 1988 which explained that while a loan

repayment was not considered a contribution, it must be from
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permissible sources and that the loan repayments from a

1/ It should be noted that MMC, Inc. has been a vendor to the
Committee as set forth in the Committee's reports and has

received payments for computer consulting, "In house" expenses,
computer programming, monthly fees and other expenses.

2/ The loan schedule disclosed a $30,200.00 loan to MMC, Inc.
The date incurred was listed as "8-7-87; the due date as "on
demand," and the interest rate<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>